

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No. 6/2014 in Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 385/2010

VIMAL KUMAR &amp; ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date: 04/07/2014 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C NAGAPPANFor Petitioner(s)  
(Applicant)Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Intervener(s)

Mr. Sajith. P, Adv.  
Mr. P.D. Baby John, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard.

Mr. Vikas Singh, learned senior counsel appearing for the

applicant-petitioners, draws our attention to our Order dated 21st

August, 2013 by which we had issued certain directions regarding

completion of the process of calculating the year-wise vacancies,

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

drawing of eligibility lists, scrutiny of ACR folders, vigilance

Mahabir Singh

Date: 2014.07.09

10:43:11 IST

Reason:

and integrity status etc. in consultation with the

Commissionerates across the country for the vacancy years 1997-98

2

to 2001-02 and for subsequent years with a view to placing the

matter before the D.P.C. for consideration of eligible candidates

for promotion from the cadre of Assistant Commissioners to the

Deputy Commissioners. He submits that although the process, as directed by this Court, has been completed at the government level yet the matter is delayed at the level of Union Public Service Commission (UPSC) for the past few months. He argues that as no direction has been issued to the UPSC to expedite the process, the matter is likely to get delayed further unless UPSC is notified and appropriate orders issued for an expeditious disposal of the matter at their end.

Before we issue any direction in the matter, we deem it appropriate to enable it to set out the reasons that have delayed the disposal of the matter at their end.

Issue notice to UPSC through its Secretary, returnable within four weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

(MAHABIR SINGH)  
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)  
COURT MASTER